It transpires that following the order, the Executing Court submitted a 

report on 23.04.2025 in the following terms: 

“With due reverence and Honour, it is respectfully submitted that 
defendant/JD Amjad Ali has deposited the total amount in sum of 
Rs.405,000/- (Four lac five thousand rupees) from the month of January 
2022 to May 2023, as per Nazir report of 1st Senior Civil Judge and J/D 
Amjad Ali has deposited Rs.376,000/-(Three lac seventy six thousand 
rupees) at the office of Nazir of 5th Senior Civil Judge. (Copy of the both 
Nazir report showing monthly breakup are annexed as annexure-A and B). 

It is respectfully submitted that after perusal of record, it is reported 

that J/D Amjad Ali has deposited amount of Rs 50,000/- in the month of

[...]

and Rs 25000/- in the month of October 2024, Rs 25000/- in the month of 
December 2024, Rs 20,000/- in the month of January 2025, Rs 24000/- in 
the month of February 2025 and Rs 24000/- in the month of March 2025 
and Rs 23,000/- in the month of April 2025, total amount of Rs 3,76,000/-
(Three lac seventy six thousand rupees) at the office of Nazir of 5th Senior 
Civil Judge Hyderabad.” 

Thereafter, it appears that there was a disconnect between the 

Petitioner and Respondent resulting in parties hotly contesting that payment 

terms were either met or not met between them.

[...]

the month of March 2025, Rs 23,000/- in the month of April 2025, Rs 
24,000/- in the month of May 2025, Rs 20,000/- in the month of June, Rs 
23,000/- in the month of August 2025, Rs 25,000/- in the month of 
September 2025 and Rs 22,000/- in the month of October 2025 total 
amount of Rs 490,000/- (Four Lac Ninety thousand rupees) at the office of 
Nazir of 5th Senior Civil Judge Hyderabad.  

It is further respectfully submitted that defendant / JD has not 
deposited any maintenance amount for the month of July-2025.” 

The learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that there are still